made in this regard and that such expenditures can be estimated with sufficient reliability.

In the course of renting office space at the Hamburg, Frankfurt am Main, Hanover, and Munich locations, the landlords

each demanded securities, which were provided in the form of bank guarantees. As at 31 August 2015, the volume of this

guarantee was € 476,575 (previous year: € 451,575).

4 .13 		F inancial Instruments – Information According to IFRS 7

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and other financial assets are mainly short-term (remaining terms of less

than three months or less than one year). The book value of the financial assets as at 31 August 2015 almost corresponds

to the current value to be ascribed.

Trade accounts payable and other current liabilities are also due within one year. The book values correspond to the

current values to be ascribed.

Summarised according to categories pursuant to IAS 39, Table 8a shows the results for the financial instruments

reported in the SinnerSchrader AG Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 August 2015:

Table 8a 	F inancial instruments acc. to IFRS 7 in € 000s

  31.08.2015  31.08.2014

Category of
measurement
acc. to IAS 39

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Funds LaR 5,559 5,559 5,833 5,833

Accounts receivable and unbilled services1) LaR 14,110 14,110 14,461 14,461

Other current assets LaR 480 480 892 892

Funds and current assets  20,149 20,149 21,186 21,186

Trade accounts payable FLaC 3,470 3,470 4,652 4,652

Other non-current liabilities FLaC 1,095 1,095 1,513 1,513

Financial liabilities 4,565 4,565 6,165 6,165

1) including accounts receivable from PoC LaR 2,171 2,171 3,496 3,496

FLaC 	F inancial Liabilities at Amortised Cost
LaR 	L oans and Receivables

s
in

n
e

r
s

c
h

r
a

d
e

r
 g

r
o

u
p

 —
 A

n
n

u
a

l
 r

e
p

o
r

t
 2

0
1

4
/

2
0

1
5

�C

o
n

s
o

l
id

a
t

e
d

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
 S

t
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

s

113

The net profits and losses from financial instruments arising in the financial year are shown in Table 8b:

Table 8b 	N et income from financial instruments acc. to IFRS 7 in €

From interests From subsequent measurement From disposals Net gains/losses

Effective
interest method

Other
interests

From fair-value
measurement

From amortisation
of acquisition

costs

2014/2015 2013/2014

LaR — 3,169 — 16,589 — 19,758 16,660

FLaC — –4,686 — –15,830 209,215 188,699 —

Total — –1,517 — 759 209,215 208,457 16,660

FLaC 	F inancial Liabilities at Amortised Cost
LaR 	L oans and Receivables

Table 8c shows the age structure of the trade accounts receivable after value adjustments:

Table 8c 	M aturity of accounts receivable after adjustments in € 000s

Accounts receivable Sum Not due days overdue

1–90 Days 91–180 Days 181–360 Days More Than 360 Days

As at 31 August 2015 10,326 8,084 1,923 281 1 37

As at 31 August 2014 9,904 8,765 578 410 84 67

There are no grounds for any value impairments to financial assets that are not due.

The development of value adjustments on accounts receivable is shown in Table 8d: